officials. SAC Wayne Dixie has denied me the daily 

use of my personal residence for the past four 
(4) months without any justification or written 
documentation. Most importantly, his retaliatory 
decision has cost the "American taxpayer" approx-
imately fourteen-thousand dollars ($14,000) in 
associated travel expenses. SAC Wayne Dixie's on-
going abuse of authority, violations of DOJ/ATF 
policies and waste of government funds is a direct 
result of Deputy Director Thomas Brandon's re-
fusal to hold him accountable for his actions.